ORDINANCE 2023-21 as amended

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA AMENDING ORDINANCE 2022-33 (2023 SALARY ORDINANCE)

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2022, the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana ("Council") adopted Ordinance 2022-33, An Ordinance of the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana, Establishing Wages and Salaries for 2023, which may be amended from time to time ("2023 Salary Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the Council desires to amend the 2023 Salary Ordinance to provide for an additional position for a staff engineer and increase the number of Division Chiefs in the Fire Department from 3 to 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana, as follows:

1. The 2023 Salary Matrix set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> to the 2023 Salary Ordinance ("Salary Matrix") is hereby updated to add/increase the following position and corresponding pay:

Position	Bi-Weekly Salary Wage
	Maximum
Staff Engineer (1) [New]	\$ 4,231 \$4,807
Whitestown Fire Department	
Division Chief Full Time (4) [1 new]	\$3,425

2. The amendments set forth above supersede any inconsistent provisions in the 2023 Salary Ordinance. The amendments set forth above shall be effective immediately upon adoption of this Ordinance. All other provisions of the 2023 Salary Ordinance, including the corresponding Salary Matrix, shall remain in full force and effect.

Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana, on <u>October</u> <u>11</u>, 2023, by a vote of <u>5</u> in favor and <u>0</u> against.

THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA

Eric Nichols, President

ATTEST:

Matthew Sumner

Matt Sumner, Clerk-Treasurer Town of Whitestown, Indiana 4635618